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UST DECOMMISSIONING REPORT
July 26, 2007

4221 228" Avenue Southeast
Issaquah, Washington

INTRODUCTION

This Underground Storage Tank (UST) Decommissioning Report presents a summary of UST
decommissioning, removal of petroleum-contaminated soil (PCS), and the results of soil
sampling conducted on June 21-27, 2007, at the above-referenced property (the property)
(Figure 1). Sound Environmental Strategies Corporation (SES) prepared this report on behalf of
Trinity Lutheran College (Trinity). Significant property features are illustrated on Figure 2.

Remediation Objectives

The purpose of this UST Decommissioning Report is to summarize the removal of PCS
associated with a UST that supplied heating oil to the campus emergency generator. The scope
of the UST Decommissioning Report included the following tasks:

¢ Provide background information, including a description of the property, and the UST
decommissioning activities;

e Describe the remediation activities;
e Summarize the results of the soil sampling; and

e Provide conclusions and a list of the supporting tables, figures, and appéndices attached
to this report.

SUMMARY RESULTS OF THE SOIL REMEDIATION

The following is a summary of the subsurface conditions and the nature and extent of chemicals
of concern (COCs) at the property. Additional details are provided in later sections of this report.

Stratigraphy: Topographically, the property is situated at the top of a hill with elevation change
gradually sloping in all directions. Soil observed during excavation of the UST consisted of
moist, brown topsoil with some concrete fragments and glass (fill material) above and
immediately surrounding the UST. Soil became moist, grayish-brown silty sand and gravel from
approximately 8 to 12 feet below ground surface (bgs), grading to sandy gravel to a depth of
13.5 feet bgs, the maximum depth explored.

The geology of the area (Jones 1998) indicates that the property is underlain by Vashon Till,
which is predominantly fine-grained deposits consisting of unsorted and unstratified glacial
sediments from clay to boulder in size that vary in compaction and composition throughout the
Puget Sound lowlands.

1 Sound Environmental Strategies Corporation

FASES CURRENT PROJECTS'0583-001-01 Trinty Lutheran\UST Ste AssessmentlJST Decommission'ng Rpt F.doc



UST Decommissioning Report July 26, 2007

Hydrogeology: No groundwater was encountered to the depths explored (13.5 feet bgs).

Chemicals of Concern: Concentrations of COCs in soil samples collected during this
investigation are summarized below.

Summary of Analytical Results

Ansitioal Concentrations in Soil
; nalytica mark
Analyte(s) Method COCs = (mglkg) .
Minimum Maximum
Diesel-Range
Petroleum NWTPH-Dx DRPH ND 3,500
Hydrocarbons
Qil-Range Petroleum 3 3
Hydrocarbons NWTPH-Dx ORPH ND 760

Concentrations exceeding MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels are shown in red.
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram
ND = not detected at concentrations above laboratory reporting limit

Medium of Concern: Soil

Extent of Contamination: As indicated above and in the attached Table 1, the resuits of
laboratory testing revealed concentrations of diesel-range petroleum hydrocarbons (DRPH) in
excess of the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) Method A Cleanup Level for unrestricted land
use in the soil sample collected from beneath the former UST (Sample ID — EX01F02-10.0)
(Photograph 8, Site Photographs). The soil samples collected from the southern sidewall in the
vicinity of the product line (UST01501-06.0), below the south end of the UST (EX01F01-10.0),
and stockpiled soil (SP-02 and SP-03) contained detectable concentrations of DRPH. However,
these concentrations did not exceed the cleanup level. Laboratory analysis revealed one
sample (SP-02) contained detectable concentrations of oil-range petroleum hydrocarbons
(ORPH). The concentration did not exceed the cleanup level. No other COCs were identified in
the soil samples collected.

After sample collection, PCS beneath the former UST was excavated to a maximum depth of
13.5 feet bgs. Soil samples P-1, P-2, and EX01F02-10.0 were overexcavated. Final
confirmation soil samples collected from the north sidewall, east sidewall, and west sidewall of
the finished excavation did not have concentrations of COCs above the method reporting limits.
Sample PL-01-03.0, collected in the vicinity of the product line between the generator building
and UST, revealed non-detectible concentrations of DRPH and ORPH. Final confirmation data
are presented in Table 1.

Nature of Release: The source of the DRPH in the soil is attributed to a release of heating oil
from the former UST located adjacent to the access road on the east side of the campus.

PROPERTY LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION

The approximately 44-acre property consists of the Trinity campus property located at 4221
228™ Avenue Southeast in Issaquah, Washington (Figure 1). The property was developed into
a multi-building campus comprising various structures interconnected through hallways and
subterranean tunnels. The property was developed in the mid-1950s by the Sisters of
Providence as a teaching campus and residential facility.

The primary property grouEing consists of three irregularly shaped parcels bounded by
Southeast 43" Way and 228" Avenue to the west, a residential development named Providence
Pointe to the south, and single multi-family home developments to the west. The main campus
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land parcel is reported to contain 28.86 acres of land. Providence Point Drive is internal to the
property, separating the main camﬁus land from a wooded and undeveloped parcel (5.8 acres)
to the north. A street named 224" Lane Southeast is also internal to the property, separating
the main campus land from a wooded and undeveloped parcel (6.0 acres) to the southwest.

The UST was located adjacent to the access road approximately 70 feet southeast of the pool
and gym building. The UST was situated at the edge of a bluff, with a local topographic slope to
the east.

PROJECT BACKGROUND

SES understands that a subsurface investigation was initiated on May 14, 2004 by Golder
Associates Inc. (Golder 2004). Three bore holes were created adjacent to the UST, to depths
up to 14 feet bgs. Golder observed petroleum-stained soil, discoloration, and petroleum
hydrocarbon odor in two of the three borings. At least one soil sample collected from each
boring contained detectible concentrations of DRPH. Sample results ranged from non-detect to
1,800 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), which are below cleanup level. Soil analytical results for
the Golder samples are included in Table 1.

Two borings were created on either side of a buried geophysics line on the western side of the
generator building. It was not evident if this was the fuel line or a water line. One sample was
collected at 2 feet bgs. No observable petroleum-stained soil, discoloration, or petroleum
hydrocarbon odor was present. Laboratory analysis revealed non-detectable concentrations of
DRPH and ORPH.

SOIL REMEDIATION

A Washington State-certified UST Site Assessor from SES (Appendix E) arrived on property to
field-screen soil and direct the removal of PCS on June 21, 25, and 27, 2007. Apparent PCS
was excavated and stockpiled for off-site disposal. Soil with questionable petroleum
contamination levels was stockpiled for testing. Soil samples were collected from the
excavation sidewalls and floor upon completion of excavation activities (Photograph 10, Site
Photographs). Additional soil samples were collected from the stockpiled soil which was later
used to backfill the excavation. One soil sample was collected near the geophysics line
between the generator building and UST location. Samples were placed in appropriate glass
containers, which were immediately placed in an iced cooler maintained at 4°C or less, until
delivered to Friedman & Bruya, Inc., a Washington State-accredited laboratory. Chain-of-
custody protocol was observed throughout the project.

SES made the following observations during remediation activities:
o The emergency generator UST was orientated in a north-south direction parallel to the

access road on the east side of the campus (Photograph 1, Site Photographs). The fuel
oil tank had a capacity of approximately 500 gallons.

o The UST was triple-rinsed and inerted with carbon dioxide gas prior to tank removal
(Appendix C).

o The UST was removed from its cavity on June 21, 2007 (Photograph 2, Site
Photographs).
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e UST had three observable pinholes, ranging from 1/8-inch to 1/4-inch in size
(Photograph 5, Site Photographs). Petroleum leaks to the soil were evident around the
pinholes and where the product line attached to the UST.

o Soils with a strong petroleum odor and with visual petroleum stains were observed
directly below and to the sides of the UST (Photographs 3 and 6, Site Photographs).

o Soil was excavated to a maximum depth of 13.5 feet bgs (Photograph 9, Site
Photographs).

e The apparent PCS was loaded directly into trucks for off-site disposal (Photograph 7,
Site Photographs). Clean backfill was brought onsite to replace the PCS for backfilling.

o A private utility survey located a buried water line and power line running from the
generator building toward the college campus building. The utility locate was unable to
identify the location of the product line during the survey. The product line was observed
extending to the south of the excavation where it is presumed to join the water line cavity
that runs to the east into the generator building. Because of the close proximity to the
buried utilities, the product line was not removed outside the UST excavation area.

e A test pit was created on the wooded slope between the generator building and UST
excavation in order see if the product line showed evidence of leaking heating oil. The
test pit was created approximately 3 feet to the north of the buried water line locate
marker. A soil sample was collected at the south sidewall approximately 3 feet bgs. No
petroleum odors or staining was observed.

e Soil suspected to be clean was removed from the excavation and stockpiled. Once
characterization sampling was complete the soil was backfilled into the excavation
(Photograph 12, Site Photographs).

o Oxygen Release Compound (ORC) was applied to the sidewalls and floor of the
excavation upon conclusion of PCS removal and before backfilling (Photograph 11, Site
Photographs).

SOIL CONFIRMATION SAMPLING RESULTS

Soil sampling and analytical reporting for this project adhered to the current MTCA UST Site
Assessment and Soil Sampling Guidelines (Washington Administrative Code 173-340).
Confirmation and performance soil samples were analyzed for DRPH by Northwest Method
NWTPH-Dx (Table 1).

SES conducted soil sampling activities beneath the former tank location, around the perimeter
of the excavation area, stockpiled soil, and adjacent to the product line. Sample locations are
shown on Figure 2. SES collected two soil performance samples, P-1 and P-2, directly below
the UST upon removing the tank. On June 25, soil samples UST01F01-10.0 and USTO01F02-
10.0 were collected from below each end of the former UST location. Soil samples USTO1NO1-
06.0, UST01S01-06.0, USTO1E01-05.0, and UST01W01-06 were collected from the sidewalls
of the UST excavation area at approximately 5 to 6 feet bgs. Soil samples SP-01, SP-02, and
SP-03 were collected from stockpiled soil located southeast of the excavation area. One
sample, PL-01-03.0, was collected at 3 feet bgs adjacent to the product line between the UST
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excavation and generator building. On June 27, SES collected sample EX01F03-13.5 at
approximately 13.5 feet bgs (directly below sample EX01F02-10.0 location).

Performance soil samples P-1 and P-2 had concentrations of 1,900 mg/kg DRPH and 400
mg/kg DRPH, respectively. Performance sample EX01F02-10.0 had a DRPH concentration of
3,500 mg/kg, greater than the cleanup level of 2,000 mg/kg. The soil areas represented by
these samples were overexcavated. Confirmation soil samples EX01501-06.0, EX01F01-10.0,
SP-02, and SP-03 had concentrations of 140 mg/kg; 1,400 mg/kg; 120 mg/kg; and 91 mg/kg
respectively, all below cleanup levels. Sample SP-02 had an ORPH concentration of 760
mg/kg.

Laboratory analytical results showed concentrations below detection limits for DRPH (<50
mg/kg) and ORPH (<250 mg/kg) in soil samples EX01N01-06.0, EX01E01-05.0, EX01WO01-
06.0, SP-01, and PL-01-03.0. Laboratory reports are presented in Appendix A and analytical
results are summarized in Table 1.

PCS TRANSPORT AND DISPOSAL

On June 25 and 27, 2007, 80.62 tons of PCS was removed from the property and transported to
the Waste Management, Inc. disposal facility in Seattle, Washington (Appendix B).

CONCLUSIONS

Based on information provided by Golder, observations of subsurface conditions, and current
analytical results, SES has made the following observations:

e A 500-gallon heating oil UST was decommissioned and removed from the property
(Appendix D).

e PCS to the west, south, east, north, and beneath the former UST with DRPH
concentrations greater than their respective cleanup levels have been removed from the
property.

e Confirmation soil samples show the remaining soils are below MTCA Method A Cleanup
Levels.

e Groundwater was not observed during excavation activities.

e ORC placed in the excavation cavity should cause any residual PCS to break down at a
faster rate and augment the bio-degradation of the residual.

The data collected by SES suggests that PCS associated with the former 500-gallon heating oil
tank release has been excavated and removed from the property. SES recommends submitting
this report to the Washington State Department of Ecology under the Voluntary Cleanup
Program with a request for a No Further Action designation.
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CLOSING

SES trusts that the information presented in this UST Decommissioning Report meets Trinity's
objectives. If you have questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to
contact the undersigned at 206.306.1900.

Prepared by:

Reviewed by:

Attachments:

& Biea

Corey League

Project Scientist

WA State Site Assessor
#5267709-U7

%&?M

John R. Funderburk IIl, MSPH
Principal

Figure 1, Vicinity Map

Figure 2, Exploration Location Plan

Table 1, Summary of Soil Analytical Results
Site Photographs

Appendix A, Laboratory Analytical Report
Appendix B, Waste Disposal Tickets
Appendix C, Triple Rinse Certificate
Appendix D, Tank Disposal Ticket
Appendix E, Certification
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Photograph 1. Overview of excavation area, looking Photograph 2. Removal of UST, facing north (June 21,
east (June 21, 2007). 2007).

5

Photograph 3. Gray petroleum staining evident in soil Photograph 4. North side of UST (June 21, 2007).
directly below and surrounding UST (June 21, 2007).

N -,

Photograph 5. Holes visible on bottom and west end Photograph 6. Removing gray petroleum stained soil
of UST (June 21, 2007). from excavation floor (June 25, 2007).
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Photograph 7. Petroleum contaminated soil directly
loaded onto truck for offsite disposal (June 25, 2007).

—aysame

1

Photograph 9. View of soil conditions at maximum Photograph 10. Looking west at excavation area upon
excavation depth of 13.5 feet (June 27, 2007). completion of soil removal (June 27" 2007).

Photograph 11. White Oxygen Release Compound Photograph 12. Looking east at stockpiled soil (June
applied to excavation before backfilling (June 27, 2007). 27, 2007).
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E, Bruya, Ph.DD. 3012 i6th Avenue West
Charlene Morrow, M.S. Seattle, WA 98119-2029
Yelena Aravkina, M.S. TEL: (206) 285-8282
Bradley T. Benson, B.S. FAX: (206) 283-5044
Kurt Johnson, B.S. e-mail; thi@isomedia.com

June 28, 2007

Corey League, Project Manager

Sound Environmental Strategies Corporation
2400 Airport Way S., Suite 200

Seattle, WA 98134-2020

Dear Mr. League:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on June 21, 2007 from
the SOU_0583-001-01_20070621, F&BI 706262 project. There are 3 pages included in
this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30
days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our
offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should
have any questions.

Sincerely,
FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Michael Erdahl
Project Manager

Enclosures
S0U0628R.DOC



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 06/28/07
Date Received: 06/21/07
Project: SOU_05683-001-01_20070621, F&BI 706262
Date Extracted: 06/21/07
Date Analyzed: 06/21/07

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF THE SOIL SAMPLES
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS
DIESEL AND MOTOR OIL
USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx
Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis
Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm)

Surrogate
Sample ID Diesel Range  Motor Qil Range (% Recovery)
Laboratory 1D (C10-Cos) {Cas-Cag) (Limit 53-144)
P-1 1,900 <250 o 114
706262-01
P-2 440 <250 112
706262-02
Method Blank <50 <250 120
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 06/28/07
Date Received: 06/21/07
Project: SOU_05683-001-01_20070621, F&B1 706262

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL
SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS
DIESEL EXTENDED USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: T06249-09 (Matrix Spike)

Percent Percent
Reporting Spike  Sample  Recovery Recovery MSD Acceptance RPD
Analyte Units Level Result MS Criteria (Limit 20)
Diesel Extended mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 <60 104 101 71-187 3
Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample
T Parcent
Reporting Spike = Recovery Acceptance
Analyte Units Tevel 1L.CS Criteria
Diesel Extended mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 89 70-129




FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detecied at a level legs than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not
provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

Al — More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probablility.

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike
recoveries may not be meaningful,

ca - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an
estimate,

¢ - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to earryover from previous sample injections,
d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits may be ratsed due to dilution.

ds - The sample was diluted. Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may not be
meaningful.

dv - The sample was diluted due to insufficient sample volume. Detection limits are raised due to dilution
fb - The analyte indicated was found in the method blank. The result should be considered an estimate.
fc — The compound is a comuman laboratory and field contaminant,

fp — Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with quantitation of the analyte. The reported
concentration may be a false positive.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control
limits. The variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity,

ht - The sample was extracted outside of holding time. Results should be considered estimates.

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the
quantitation of the analyte.

j — The result is below normal reporting limits. The value reported is an estimate.

oJ - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is
ap.pstimate

j1 - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits. The reported concentration
should be considered an estimate.

jr - The rpd result in laboratory control sample associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The
reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

Ie - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination.
L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the
RPD is not applicable.

pe — The sample was received in a container not approved by the methed. The value reported should be
considered an estimate.

pr — The sample was received with incorrect preservation. The value reported should be considered an
estimate.

ve - The value reported exceeded the calibration range established for the analyte. The reported
concentration should be considered an estimate.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.
x - The pattern of peaks present is not indicative of diesel,

¥ - The pattern of peaks present is not indicative of motor oil.



e — -

e ﬁ\ (1 uoIsIaxg) DO TUSINTOSES\OONSINEO A
) :Aq paatasay PPOS-£8Z (903) X0
: ” 3 vu:ﬁacaa@m 28287588 (908) "Yd
_ (g \\m\& ~~z ¢ S LRy T O /\%B postosey | 620Z-6TI86 VAL 211055
HGe 7| Lofiz, EEA iidad Gu_\ 7/ Py A foaporemomn | 352 arany Y191 G108
HNWLL ELVQ %%OO £ MNVN LNTTd C%%&Hm : Jup DATUG Ip UDWPSLLY
D dhii n | ST [ 4955l 9
. X v Gl R TAEEA ¢4
RT3 [ 250 (e 0| o 7
. o £ L Jtl_. Qr
W MERE Z |% P e 78 :
: Q 1@ Ix |z sxel . perdtheg | perdweg { I | wdeq | uwomeso]
SN m ,m. € m : m m jou | N 2y, seq | qe |odwes | srdmeg | A cpawes
2 e I8 i8 12 |19 .
=12 18 e |” |7 -
QHLSINOIYT SASXIVYNY
STEORORASIL A [T80 [T O . 4 xey # ououg
- mmwﬂmw Eﬂuhm ol X SIED 2% - QOM 9 «Z R@ u\.&Oﬂ\\JRW i
s&ep gg xoyye asodsi (] @ . > - nHHN ‘ayeng 0
TVSO4SIQ WILNVS - m@mﬂm . \U Mum%@, -ﬁ %\Q mwwﬂ@.@.@«
\0....-\ 00 - O -y
:4q pozEgYTaT mmwum,ﬁv gsay D .j 1wl QON \W\d’ .V S@Q,O W\ \ u* mu R
pay % FEPSE HsnEY %ﬂr 1 g m% Laedmon
(557994 ) PXepuTS O #0d "ON/INVN LOELOUH i ("
L ANQCTVNERL % MYy | 10 o, 30day pues
10 #9deg (dumpouIs) m.mﬁ% 3 g e
\u lﬁllk - ) ———
S0 R p-rm-90 AQOLSND £O NIVED TTJAVS N GT 90




FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
James E, Biuya, Ph.D. 3012 16th Avenue West
Charlene Morrow, M.S, Seattle, WA 98119-2029
Yelena Aravkina, M. S, TEL: (206) 285-8282
Bradley T. Benson, B.S. FAX; (206) 283-5044
Kurt Johnson, B.S. e-mail: foi@isomedia.com

June 28, 2007

Corey League, Project Manager

Sound Environmental Strategies Corporation
2400 Airport Way S., Suite 200

Seattle, WA 98134-2020

Dear Mr. League:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on June 25, 2007 from
the SOU_0583-001-01_20070625, F&BI 706300 project. There are 6 pages included in
this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30
days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our
offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should
have any questions.

Sincerely,
FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

%é%%/

Michael Erdahl
Project Manager

Enclosures
S0U0628R.DOC




FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on June 25, 2007 by Friedman &
Bruya, Inc. from the Sound Environmental Strategies SOU_0583-001-01_20070625,
F&BI 706300 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID’s listed below.

Laboratory ID Sound Environmental Strategies
706300-01 EX01N01-06.0
706300-02 £EX01501-06.0
706300-03 EX01E01-05.0
706300-04 EX01W01-06.0
706300-05 EX01F01-10.0
706300-06 EX01F02-10.0
706300-07 SP-01
706300-08 - SP-02
706300-09 ’ SP-03
706300-10 PL-01-03.0

All quality control requirements were acceptable.




FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 06/28/07

Date Received: 06/25/07

Project: SOU_0583-001-01_20070625, F&BI 706300
Date Extracted: 06/25/07

Date Analyzed: 06/25/07

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF THE SOIL SAMPLE
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS IR SCAN
USING METHOD 418 MODIFIED
Results Reported as mg/rkg (ppm)

Sample ID IR Result
Laboratory ID

EX01N01-06.0 <500
706300-01

EX01S01-06.0 <500
706300-02

EX01E01-05.0 <500
706300-03

EX01W01-06.0 <b00
T06300-04

EX01F01-10.0 900
706300-05

EX01F02-10.0 1,600
706300-06

SP-01 <500
706300-07

5P-02 <500
706300-08

SP-03 <500
706300-09

PL.-01-03.0 : <500
706300-10

Method Blank <500



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 06/28/07
Date Received: 06/25/07
Project: SOU_05683-001-01_20070625, F&BI 706300
Date Extracted: 06/25/07
Date Analyzed: 06/26/07

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF THE SOIL SAMPLES
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS
DIESEL AND MOTOR OIL
USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx
Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis
Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm)

Surrogate
Sample ID * Diesel Range Motor Oil Range (% Recovery)
Laboratory ID (Cip-Cos) {C25-Css) (Limit 53-144)
EX01N01-06.0 - . . <50 <250 - . 106
706300-01 '
EX01S01-06.0 140 <250 108
706300-02
EX01EK01-05.0 <50 <250 107
706300-03
EX 0101060 <5 <20 104
706300-04
EX01F01-10.0 1,400 <250 108
706300-05
EX01F02-10.0 3,600 <250 111
706300-06
SP-01 <50 <250 | 107
706300-07
SP-02 120 760 106
706300-08
SP-03 91 <250 107

706300-09



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 06/28/07
Date Received: 06/25/07
Project: SOU_0583-001-01_20070625, F&BI 706300
Date Extracted: 06/25/07
Date Analyzed: 06/26/07

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF THE SOIL SAMPLES
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS
DIESEL AND MOTOR OIL
USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx
Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis
Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm)

Surrogate
Sample ID " Diesel Range  Motor OQil Range (% Recovery)
Lahoratory ID (C10-Ces) (Cap-Cag) (Limit 53-144)
PL-01-03.0 - - - . <bB0 <250 101
706300- 10
Method Blank <50 <250 102




FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 06/28/07
Date Received: 06/25/07
Project: SOU_0583-001-01_20070625, F&BI 706300

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL

SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS
DIESEL EXTENDED USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: 706300-10 (Matrix Spike)

Percent Percent
Reporting Spike  Sample Recovery Recovery MSD  Acceptance RPD
Analyte Units Level Result MS Criteria {Limit 20)
Diesel Extended mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 <50 98 102 T1-137 4
Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample
Percent
Reporting Spike Recovery Acceptance
Analyte Units Level LCS Criteria
Diesel Extended mglkg (ppm) 5,000 98 70-129




FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not
provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

A1 — More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probablility.

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike
recoveries may not be meaningful,

ca - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an
estimate,

¢ - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.
d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits may be raised due to dilution.

ds - The sample was diluted. Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may not be
meaningful,

dv - The sample was diluted due to insufficient sample volume. Detection limits are raised due to dilution
fb - The analyte indicated was found in the method blank. The result should be considered an estimate.
fc — The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

fp — Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with quantitation of the analyte. The reported
concentration may be a false positive.

hy - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control
limits. The variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

It - The sample was extracted outside of holding time. Results should be considered estimates.

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits, Compounds in the sample matiix interfered with the
quantitation of the analyte.

j — The result is below normal reporting limits. The value reported is an estimate,

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control imits. The reported concentration is

I CE TS,

jl - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control Hmits. The reported concentration
should be considered an estimate,

jr - The rpd result in laboratory control sample associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The
reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

le - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination.
L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the
RPD 1s not applicable,

pe — The sample was received in a container not approved by the method. The value veported should be
considered an estimate,

pr — The sample was received with incorrect preservation. The value reported should be considered an
estimate,

ve - The value reported exceeded the calibration range established for the analyte. The reported
concentration should be considered an estimate.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.
% - The pattern of peaks present is not indicative of diesel.

¥ - The pattern of peaks present is not indicative of motor oil.

6



— e e -

3" L " TRpaAIedRd SepIe .
: ; e . , . . A .Q st} DO TISWEDSIS\OOON\SHWHOL
ot ST T £458]% 9% WY TN \\..1343/? -4q paaraoay PP0S-£85 (908) *0
Qz. 5§/ ~ 0~ ﬁJ;O. ~ (O 27 sqpayswmbugey | 58987988 (9028) yud
aEhl | L5 SFS A i 4 @ N ikq postoaoy | 6308-6T186 VAA “D105S
nvM. &/ “\\\lhaN \W ) IMI.H. < e H >, - .\ :Aq ﬁmzﬂﬂcﬁ.ﬂuﬁ. 1534 ITruery YIS EI0E
TNLL | &Lva INVINOD = TNVN LNIEd mmD.onHm DU “DANIG T UDWPILLT
4\ = C_{ehi oIl ¢ “lo-19-74
| < AR Bl = £0 ~93
Pal A %) — 2945
A 951 20 — IR
- X Q7N 291 a1 GC1zZP A1 PR3
XU T T %44 B W B L LR
X / %] | 9.1 9905500 4.
I ora AN L V)
W AL T T 1659 | 7 | a0 1A 8%
¥y XL )| s folofl  [Cofagel| Jo| © a%i%\‘ 271
Q {Q | :
. & |@ = 13 | sxel pajdggeg | papdwmeg | I | wdsQ | wouwso]
SSION m g 2 M . M ....Im Jo i XHIEW anayy, ageq qe] | ojdwmeg | o[dwmeg QI Spdees
s |8 I8 {8 {2 (¥
= 12 12 4% |7 |7 -
daISENOTY SESATVNY

SUWOLIDRIISTT T [Ted [T O f C o Y T—\i\
sepduzes wxmIsyy 1 EpIL-~ 2Tl 252  Raiad
sep gg 1eye vsodsiqy & A N AKX SINHD . \\\5 1 w 2oy 0.\
“IVEQdSId ¥IJNVS HIVINHA
RO w s \.V - - @
1Aq pezLIcne mmw@Nmﬂo gsuy \\%M e m.%w, g ”
s U2/ HSNH K \\Qv\l(qq\uﬂ\m. 1 1 ._L,M\‘
. {s9P9 Z) prepumIS O #£0d & . TON/ANVN ZOEPONS |
| ENIL ONOOYVNUNL .
\ U7 (24m70US1S) Sy EA% 5
Lper X ANIENN IO NrETIn w

(OLT-765-7157 A G TR0 #

TN H TS

mHN ‘neg .huH.O

@cZ 375 ,V I 77 WLQQ.\:.W\ o@qmmmmméqd

~

~.

mmw Aaedwo]

vxegmu\ )

FAATCT

A ﬁom.

OQM@O\W

.._Hm.

Y




FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D.
Charlene Morrow, M.S,
Yelena Aravkina, M.S.
Bradley T. Benson, B.S,
Kurt Johnson, B.S.

July 6, 2007

Corey League, Project Manager

Sound Environmental Strategies Corporation
2400 Airport Way S., Suite 200

Seattle, WA 98134-2020

Dear Mr. League:

3012 16th Avenue West
Seattle, WA 98119-2029
TEL: (206) 285-8282

FAX: (206) 283-5044
e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on June 27, 2007 from
the SOU_0583-001-01_20070627, F&BI 706339 project. There are 5 pages included in
this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30
days. Ifyou would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at

our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to vou and hope vou will call if vou

should have any questions.

Sincerely,
FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Michael Erdahl
Project Manager

Enclosures
SOU0706R.DOC
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on June 27, 2007 by Friedman &
Bruya, Inc. from the Sound Environmental Strategies SOU_0583-001-01_20070627,

F&BI 706339 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID’s listed below.

Laboratory ID Sound Environmental Strategies
706339-01 EX01F03-13.5

All quality control requirements were acceptable.




FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 07/06/07
Date Received: 06/27/07
Project: SOU_0583-001-01_20070627, F&BI 706339
Date Extracted: 06/27/07
Date Analyzed: 06/27/07

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF THE SOIL SAMPLE
FFOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS IR SCAN
USING METHOD 418 MODIFIED
Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm)

Sample 1D ‘ IR Result
Laboratory 1D

EX01F03-13.5 <h00
706339-01

Method Blank <500




FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 07/06/07
Date Received: 06/27/07
Project: SOU_0583-001-01_20070627, F&BI 706339
Date Extracted: 06/27/07
Date Analyzed: 06/28/07

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF THE SOIL SAMPLES
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS
DIESEL AND MOTOR OIL
USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx
Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis
Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm)

Surrogate
Sample ID Diesel Range  Motor Oil Range (% Recovery)
Laboratory ID (Cip-Cap) {Cas-Cso) (Limit 50-150)
EX01F03-13.5 <B0 <250 117
706339-01 :

Method Blank <50 <250 97




f o e o — —

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 07/06/07
Date Received: 06/27/07
Project: SOU_0583-001-01_20070627, F'&BI 706339

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES

FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS
DIESEL EXTENDED USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: 706328-07 (Matrix Spike)

Percent Percent
Reporting Spike  Sample  Recovery Recovery Acceptance RPD
Analyte Units Level Result MS MSD Criteria (Limit 20)
Diesel Extended meg/kg (ppm) 6,000 <50 129 128 50-150 1
Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample
Percent
Reporting Spike Recovery Acceptance
Analyte Units Level LCS Criteria
Diesel Extended meg/kg (ppm) 5,000 111 70-130




FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not
provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

Al - More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probablility.

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix
spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an
estimate.

¢ - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.
d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits may be raised due to dilution,

ds - The sample was diluted. Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may
not be meaningful.

dv - The sample was diluted due to insufficient sample volume. Detection limits are raised due to
dilution
fb - The analyte indicated was found in the method blank. The result should be considered an estimate.

fc — The compound is a common lahoratory and field contaminant.

fp — Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with quantltatlon of the analyte. The reported
concentration may be a false positive.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of
control limits. The variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

ht - The sample was extracted outside of holding time. Results should be considered estimates.

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interferved with the

quantitation of the analyte.

i — The result is below normal reporting limits. The value reported is an estimate.

oncontration.is

an estimate,

jl - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits. The reported
concentration should be considered an estimate.

jr - The rpd result in laboratory control sample associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The
reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

Ic - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination.
L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the
RPD is not applicable.

pc — The sample was received in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be
considered an estimate.

pr — The sample was received with incorrect preservation. The value reported should be considered an
estimate.

ve - The value reported exceeded the calibration range established for the analyte. The reported
concentration should be considered an estimate.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.
x - The pattern of peaks present is not indicative of diesel.

y - The pattern of peaks present is not indicative of motor oil.

5



| e . e UL . - (1uosuen) DO TESWEDSES\DOD\SIHOL
0.5l atqd 142x Wa AR —\ W) MWV g posssom PPOS-683 (903) *0
- 7 ; TN . W
_ ala iy (D~ poqsmbonoy 2828982 (908) “4d
e 1]7
[T =77 5 e il e -
m. =57 | 2y 27 ey S w -q poqsmbuzey | #S9M oMuBaY YI9T ZI0S
[TEAL | avda ANVANOD —AAVN NI T WANLVNDIS : “DUJ ‘DAL T UOUWPILIT
QOMNV.B@ haatdoea shidupg
. P
K <orz/p - L g X 1) Jos || —sU [Brezsg | |0 | T3] “rarg | t¥oxl0xT
| EEIE |z | |
, & @ ‘ = sasl pardueg perdwsg { I | Urdeqg  uoljed0]
SO3ON m g g . ,.ma. M mm Jou XHEN oLy, =% Tg qet | ordweg | spdwmeg a3 erdwes
: |2 IR I8 |g I¥ .. :
GALSANOTY SHSATYNY
) b B R T
s
gﬁﬁﬂmkﬁﬁgér £ \xwwgm‘mu Aor \\E -G D, = = < &
IVSOSIA TIIWVS . mmméﬁm /e T T dIZ S AT
w4q pozwiogiie sasres ey ey O2T TS SN AN o2 SSIREY.
%l ZZ7 &7 HSNULE . T Luedmon
{5370 7) PRepUeIS O #0d——t—>—> -~ ON/AWVN LDILOUd] ~ .
WAL ONQCHVNENL . . o IRESS Avaey o] giodey puss
R #a8g — N&aﬁ%@ SuFIanNvy| . e
Jod 20/£8/90 3N xaousno 40 NIVED sr1ajevs Dee oot



APPENDIX B

Waste Disposal Tickets

Sound Environmental Strategies Corporation

F:\SES CURRENT PROJECTS'05063-001-01 Trinity Lutheran\UST Sits Assessimanl\UST Decommissioning Rpt F.dos



BILL OF LADING/SCALE TICKET

WARTE MANAGEMENT, ING.

Generators Name & Address:
TRINITY LUTHERAN COLLEGE

Billing: S0UND ENVIRONMENTAL STR ATEGIES
Contacl Pmami CQRE‘& LI’.AL:UE

(ﬁnhtt ?«.umbef "G&%@S—l%‘{‘]

Fax Number 206 306-1907

TICKEET 42a2%
WHMT ARRF ]
A0S, gsmlaskEs =T
SESTTLE WA

TRIJCKE IO Fi104

- TIHE 10234 &1 25 JUH 2007
GROSS SEEE0 LE
K TaRE 41800 LE
HET sS4850 LE
HET 2P LSS TOH

TINE 10234 8 25 JAM 2007

Acknowledgement of Loading

sams (Pleasa Prnt)

t&mp&’riy '
Ségiﬁa&re ) stz
DeliverTo: Disposal Facility:
ALASKA RELOAD & RECYCLING FACHLITY COLUMBIA RIDGE LANDFILL AND
70 SOUTH ALASKA STREET RECYCLING FACILITY
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 86134 18177 CEDAR SPRINGS LANE

h;:;‘ﬁ"ﬁh‘:”‘ (Eﬁﬂ} 7&3—5025
MONDAY - FRIDAY TH0AM-4: COFM

ARLINGTON, GREGON 97812
TELEPHONE: (541) 454-2030

Transparter' Name:

Waste Profile # 100310WA

Waste Type: ADC

Expiration Date: 06/22/08

f3 f’r?‘i Y t?f { u““";‘/
C#‘i.. 3! L.ﬁu,. {F’i‘-d}a‘ D‘lﬂ!j

7'/ /)/Z/c’f_ -

j/"s GHATURE

= }__,

Ramarks:

DATE




BILL OF LADING/SCALE TICKET

WASTE MANAGEMENT, INC.

__Genera{ors Name & Address
TRINITY LUTHERAN COLLEGE

' S‘liimb SOUND ENVIRON MEN TAL 5T RATEGIES
- Contact Person: C@R}:Y L[AGL"—
Contact Number: ”l)n—SGé»lQﬂﬂ

Fax Nuniber: 206-306-1907

TICKET <2840
WMT aREF |
P00 S, BLASKS
SESTTLE L&,
TRUCK IO E104
TINE 01223 MM 25 JUN 2007

GROSS

, : A e )
E THRE 43120
HET 5:?-:-8(3
FHET S8 . 9%

TIME D1e23 FH 25 WM 2007

E—

Atknowledgemant of Loading

Name [Piease Prinf}

Signzture

“Company

Dats

Deliver To:

ALASKS RELOALY & RECYCLING FACLITY
70 55UTH AL LASKA STREET

'SEATTLE, %‘#EH!‘%{}TOH 98134

TELEPRONE R {2‘39) ?03—‘{}25
MONDAY-FRI 3%‘: FUQAM-4: QOP%A

Dispdisal Facility:

COLUMBIA RIDGE LANDFILL ANG
RECYCLING FACILITY

18177 CEDAR SPRINGS LANE
ARLINGTON, OREGON 97812
TELERHONE: (541) 434-2030

Tfa'nspo.tter Name:

Waste Profile # 100310WA

Waste Type: ADC

Truck # ?75%# ) ) |
’ - ' Expiration Date: 06/22/08
ﬂ-}._&‘;;g iar i i\f":"‘/-
t{?—r § *m-n {Plassa Printi
- \

[ - .

ﬂzﬁh,ﬁ A&&&%

7 SIGNATURE 7
Remarks:

DATE

5T <

LB

LE

LE
TOM



BILL OF LADING/SCALE TICKET

WASTE MANAGEMTNT, (NG,

Generators Name & Address:
TRINITY LUTHERAN COLLEGE

TICKET <=4
WMT SRR

PO . ALASKS
SESTTLE LA,
TRUCKE IO E3
CTIVNE 12847 B 27 M 2007

=T #

Truck #: _BMW___

*
1]

SRS ACRO0 LB
Billing: SOUND ENVIRONMENTAL STRATEGIES K. THRE “i ar_;j‘:-: i—g}
| Contaet Person: COREY LEAGUE gg} '- 25752 Tan
L::mia ot \’umber ”Gﬁ-%&-fﬁﬂa : 47 5 ,j_} Jiﬁ{ 007
Faz \’umber "’bﬁ-Sﬂn-lgﬂ? TI.E?F 1 4 Fﬂ ’ 2
Acknowledgement of Loaging 7 7
Narme (Piease Print) Campany
Sgnatie Dats
Deéliver To: Dispcsai ?aciﬁfy:
ALASKA RELOAD & RECYCLING FACILITY COLUMBIA RIDGE LANDEILL AND
70 S0UTH ALASKA STREET. RECYGLING FAGILITY
mL WASHINGTON 6813 18177 CEDAR SPRINGS LANE
ELEFHONE & (208) 763-5025 ARLINGTOM, OREGON 97812
- %ﬁﬁﬁﬁr‘ ERIDAY T-00AM4.00PM TELEFHONE: (841} 454-20%
Transporter Name:
P Waste Profile # 100310WA

Waste Type: ADC

Expiration Date: 06/22/08

Lredy Ori/er
Driver's f‘;&:‘i; {Fisdse Fﬂrh

-:'s'_ L
_ xGN,e‘-JURI:.
-Remarks:

DATE




APPENDIX C

Triple Rinse Certificate

Sound Environmental Strategies Corporation
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MARINE VACUUM SERVICE, INC.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK TRIPLE RINSE CERTIFICATE

Tank Siza: S{'u ‘Yﬂ
: S

Tank Location: ___ T £, #‘/‘ Cﬁ: LidEacaniag ff (o Bcg .

Yoz ‘z,zsl’i\» S ,@”
-""i;gq'_' ) Y

Marine Vacuum Service, Inc. certifies that the abave mentioned tank(s) fiave baes tripls
rinsed in accor: dance with the znd"strg standard and that alf rinsate has been disposed of
in‘actordance with Federal, State and L. ocal regulations,

Tank Owner: _Jiin by Lofhorg (ol S

SuE—CQnt{aﬁmr; 5 LTa le C:?!; 7{"* ¥ r,«;‘z éé C
Ll 4 =
M.V.S. Representative: | ¥4~ |

”:U
Date: ﬂ{ 2‘!’ 5?

Notes: "f:}twf‘ ({ Weh U}




APPENDIX D
Tank Disposal Ticket

Sound Environmental Strategies Corporation
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MARI VACUUM SERVICE ﬂ 1RYOILY

PO Box 24263 Tvoice Nurber

15961
Seattle, WA 98124 ’
Invoice Date:
. . Jun 30, 2001
Voies: 206,762.0240 Pax 206.763,9084 - Page
Bill To: SPOONER CONTRACTING, LLC SPOONER CONTRACTING, LLC
17807 SE 346TH ST, . DISPOSAL @ MNS '
AUBURN, WA 08092 $28004/06,21.07
: RUBURN, WA 88092
Customer ID __Customer PO Payment Torms : SIC
SPOCGNER~ ' Net 30 Days 1953
Description ' Quartity Unit Price Extension
xerern 06/21/07 DISROSAL & MVE ) . . '
TANK DISPOSAL . 1.00 EA L L e
Subtota} L
Invoice Due: Jul 30, 2007 Sales Tax
Tetal Invoice Amourt s

Dvordue inveices are subject to finance charyes.



APPENDIX E

Certification

Sound Environmental Strategies Corporation
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